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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC  Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 4th Revised Page No. 63.10.2.23 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 63.10.2.23 

 
 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1.17 Residential RLI Service 1   
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate 
and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment 
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service 
and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 
1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH 
service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to 
receive this product.   

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  [MCI 
WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as 
specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and MCI 
WorldCom Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   
Zone 1 $64.99    
Zone 2 $66.99     
Zone 3 $64.99    
Zone 4 $64.99    

 
 Termination: 

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company 
account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:   

 
 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) 

residential service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. 
MO PSC Tariff No. 1, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under 
http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under 
http://www.mci.com/service/http://www.mci.com/service, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1, as well as residential service under this tariff, 
will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1, for intraLATA service (if customer retains 
intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if 
customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this 
plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
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 Local Exchange Service 
 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1 Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

Residential RLI Service (cont’d) 
 

Residential RLD-4 Service 
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes 
touch-tone service.   

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, 
where facilities are available: Call Waiting, 3-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers 
will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Lifeline 
service are not eligible to receive this product. 

 
The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet 
surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. 
Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.  
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-4 charge.  Customers who have 
selected MCI WorldCom as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the 
intraLATA rates as specified in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., MO PSC Tariff No. 1.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing 
customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide 
the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a 
customer’s service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not 
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly 
recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:   

 
Zone 1   $27.99 
Zone 2   $32.99 
Zone 3   $29.99 
Zone 4   $27.99 

 
 
 
 
ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW. 
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 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

  Residential RLK Service 1 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 as both its Interexchange Carrier 
(IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) 
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., 
Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, 
RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline 
service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no 
additional charge. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 customers will be charged the intraLATA and long 
distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/service and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities 
are available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company 
is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service 
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or 
disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

 Zone 1 $57.99 
 Zone 2 $63.99 
 Zone 3 $57.99 
 Zone 4 $57.99 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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 Local Exchange Service 

 
3.  Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9 Residential Service (Cont’d) 
 

3.9.1  Service Offerings (Cont’d) 
 

  Residential RLK Service 
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. 
P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, 
or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.  Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible 
to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service.  MCI 
WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1 customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance 
rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., Mo. P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service.  Customers receive the following features, where facilities are 
available:  Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.   

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

 Zone 1 $57.99 I 
 Zone 2 $63.99 I 
 Zone 3 $57.99 I 
 Zone 4 $57.99 I 
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MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Original Page No. 63.17.5 
 
 
 Local Exchange Service 
 
3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d) 
 

3.9  Residential Service   (Cont’d) 
 
  3.9.14 Calling Plans 

 
   15. Residential $3.50 EasyPay Plan 
 

The Company will offer the following plan to i) existing customers of Company residential service who elect 
to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a 
third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan after contacting a Company 
service representative and being offered this plan, and ii) new customers of Company residential service 
who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card 
issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this plan either after being 
contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this plan, or by contacting a Company 
service representative and being offered this plan. Customers enrolling in this plan will receive a one-time 
credit, not to exceed $3.50, against their Company invoiced charges for residential service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N 
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MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES CORP.  MISSOURI P.S.C TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 1st Revised Page No. 63.18 

Cancels Original Page No. 63.18 

Local Exchange Service 

3. Service Descriptions (Cont’d)

 3.10 Small Business Service 1 

A. Application of Small Business Service: Small Business service is defined as service that is furnished primarily or
substantially of a business professional, institutional, or otherwise occupational nature. The Company reserves the
right to disconnect customer's Small Business service upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that
usage is not consistent with normal business applications.

B. Rates and Charges:  Usage charges are based on local usage. Chargeable time for the customer shall begin when the
called party answers and shall end upon disconnection by either party. Local calls are billed on a per call basis unless
otherwise indicated. Calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a
cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.  Per-call calls will be charged according to the rate period the
call originates in.

C. All Small Business service set forth in this Section of this tariff is presently only available to those customers who
presently have service on lines with Southwestern Bell Telephone or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions
service either via resale of Southwestern Bell Telephone services or via UNE-Platform service provided by
Southwestern Bell Telephone.

1 Effective October 1, 2019, the Company will no longer offer local exchange service to new Small Business 
customers as described in this section (Section 3.10, Small Business Service).  Also effective October 1, 2019, 
existing small business customers currently subscribed to any of the Company local exchange service 
offerings described in this section (Section 3.10, Small Business Service) will no longer be able to move, add 
to, or change the service to which they are subscribed.
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MCImetro access Transmission Services LLC              MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services  Original Page No. 63.21.11 
  
 
 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.14 New Residential Free Month Plan 
 The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its        
 discretion and subject to billing availability. 
  
   New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who contact a  
   Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of  
   the monthly service charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.  
   Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to 
   the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available  
   invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid  
   until the date printed on the certificate. 
 
 3.10.3.15 Anniversary Lifetime Plan  

   The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customers of   
   Company residential long distance service as described in MCI   
   Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services; i) who  
   newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services, ii)   
   who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii)  
   who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a  
   certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer’s monthly  
   recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service, to be  
   applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every  
   twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains   
   subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service. 
  
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for  
   Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the   
   certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and  
   will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company  
   receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed 
   on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer’s 1st 
   and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter  
   for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and 
   RLK Services. 
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 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.16 RLL Certificate Plan 2  

   Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan  
   by signing up online at the Company’s website address at    
   http://www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a    
   certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full  
   invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as  
   customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.   
  
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL  
   service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the  
   certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their   
   monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate.   
   Certificates are valid until the date printed on the     
   certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer’s 1st and  
   13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as 
   long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service. 
 
 3.10.3.17 $20 Credit Plan  

            The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of            
     Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services who contact a  
     Company service representative and request cancellation of their   
     service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on their first invoice  
     after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any  
     other offering. 
  

 3.10.3.18 $25 Credit Plan  

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact a Company service   
   representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers  
   will receive a credit of $25 on their first invoice after enrollment in 
   this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering. 
  

 3.10.3.19 $20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices 

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services ("Service") who i) have 
   been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and 
   ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation  
   of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on each of  
   their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.   
 

 3.10.3.20 $25 Credit Plan for 3 invoices  

   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Residential RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have been   
   subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and  
   ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation  
   of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on each of  
   their first three invoices after enrollment in this plan.    
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 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 3.10.3.21 Certificate Plan 
   
   The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of  
   Company residential service who  i) are subscribed  to  Residential   
   RZA, RLI, and RLH Services ("Service") , ii) have been subscribed to  
   their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request  
   cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate  
   offering 100% off the service’s monthly recurring charge for the first, 
   seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RZA Service as  
   described below.  
 
   To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate  
   offering 100% off the service’s monthly recurring charge for   
   Residential RZA, RLI, and RLH Services. Upon receipt of the   
   certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and  
   will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after  
   Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the  
   date printed on the certificate. 
 
 3.10.3.22 Small Business Saves Credit Plan 
                  The Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Service  
                  who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service, and who contact 
                  a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business 
                  B2 Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment 
                  in this plan. 
 
                  The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Service Offering 
                  to which customer subscribes as follows: 
 
                  Offering A     $15 
                  Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 $10  
 
             Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice.   
 
 3.10.3.23 Small Business Credit Plan 
  The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of 
  Business B2 Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time   
  Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a  
  Company  service representative to request cancellation of their   
  service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after   
  enrollment in Business B2 Service. 
 
   The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account 
   as follows: 
 
   $50 2 - 4 lines 
   $100 5 - 9 lines 
   $250 10+ lines 
 
   Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice.   
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